accounting requires retrospective application of the accounting treatment, unless it is considered impracticable. As the Company has all the appropriate information to apply the
change on a retrospective basis these financial statements have been adjusted to reflect the investments in SIRIUS XM and Live Nation comparatively for prior periods. The
balance of investments in affiliates, accounted for using the equity method was less by $4 million and the deferred taxes were more by $2 million, than previously reported, as a
result of the retrospective application as of December 31, 2011. Additionally, opening retained earnings (deficit) as of January 1, 2010 is less by $5 million than previously
reported.

II-39

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

The following table presents the changes to the respective statement of operations captions in the prior periods as a result of the application of the change in accounting
principle on a retrospective basis:

As Previously

Reported  As Adjusted  Difference

 amounts in millions except per share amounts

2011:
Share of earnings (losses) of affiliates, net $ 49  87  38
Income tax (expense) benefit (319)  (333)  (14)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders:
Liberty Capital common stock 583  607  24
Liberty Starz common stock 229  229  —
 $ 812  836  24

Basic net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders per common share:
Series A and Series B Liberty Capital common stock $ 6.86  7.14  0.28
Diluted net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders per common share:
Series A and Series B Liberty Capital common stock $ 6.63  6.90  0.27

2010:
Share of earnings (losses) of affiliates, net $ (64)  (98)  (34)
Income tax (expense) benefit 558  571  13
Net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders:
Liberty Capital common stock 815  794  (21)
Liberty Starz common stock 206  206  —
 1,021  1,000  (21)

Basic net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders per common share:
Series A and Series B Liberty Capital common stock $ 9.06  8.82  (0.24)
Diluted net earnings (loss) attributable to Liberty stockholders per common share:
Series A and Series B Liberty Capital common stock $ 8.76  8.54  (0.22)

II-40

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(4) Supplemental Disclosures to Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended

December 31,

 2012  2011  2010

 amounts in millions

Cash paid for interest $ 20  12  66

Cash paid (received) for income taxes $ 129  193  161

(5)   Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value

For assets and liabilities required to be reported at fair value, GAAP provides a hierarchy that prioritizes inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three
broad levels. Level 1 inputs are quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date.